BOARD OF REGENTS BRIEFING PAPER

HANDBOOK REVISION: Residence Hall and Food Service Rates

BACKGROUND & POLICY CONTEXT OF ISSUE:

Title 4, Chapter 17 of the Board of Regent's *Handbook* outlines the Residence Hall and Food Service rates for UNLV, UNR, and GBC. This requested change is a clarification that the approval process for residence hall and food service rates excludes conference or other activities that are not exclusively for enrolled students.

SPECIFIC ACTIONS BEING RECOMMENDED OR REQUESTED:

Amend the provisions of Title 4, Chapter 17, excluding residence hall and food service rates for conferences or other activities that are not exclusively for enrolled students. (See attached Policy Proposal.)

IMPETUS (WHY NOW?):

This proposal is brought forward in conjunction with the annual special fees review process and is being requested to clarify which residence hall and food service rates need Board approval.

BULLET POINTS TO SUPPORT REQUEST/RECOMMENDATION:

Updating the *Handbook* to reflect this clarification eliminates the need for Board approval for conference and related event rates and reflects the preferred business practices of the institutions.

POTENTIAL	ARGUMENTS A	AGAINST THE	REQUEST/RECOMM	IENDATION:
NT 1 1-	1 1. 4 C			

None have been brought forward.

ALTERNATIVE(S) TO WHAT IS BEING REQUESTED/RECOMMENDED:

Leave the *Handbook* as currently written.

COMPLIANCE WITH BOARD POLICY:

	Consistent With Current Board Policy: Title # Chapter # Section #				
X	Amends Current Board Policy: Title 4, Chapter 17, miscellaneous sections				
	Amends Current Procedures & Guidelines Manual: Chapter # Section #				
	Other:				
	Fiscal Impact: Yes No Explain:				
	1				

POLICY PROPOSAL TITLE 4, CHAPTER 17, SECTION 21, 23, 26

Residence Hall and Food Service Rates

Additions appear in *boldface italics*; deletions are [stricken and bracketed]

Section 21. Residence Hall and Food Service Rates[, UNLV]

The Board of Regents shall approve [all] residence hall and food service rates for [the University of Nevada, Las Vegas] all NSHE institutions, excluding rates for conferences or other activities that are not exclusively for enrolled students.

. . . .

[Section 23. Residence Hall and Food Service Rates, UNR

The Board of Regents shall approve all residence hall and food service rates for the University of Nevada, Reno.]

RENUMBER SECTIONS 24 and 25 AS SECTIONS 23 and 24.

• • • •

[Section 26. Residence Hall and Food Service Rates, GBC

The residence hall and food service rates charged by Great Basin College are subject to approval by the Board of Regents.]

RENUMBER SECTION 27 AS SECTION 25.